

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent-Appellee.

*In the Matter of the Application of the
Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press to
Unseal Certain Search Warrant Materials*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota
No. 20-mc-82-PJS-TNL (Hon. Patrick J. Schiltz)

Reply Brief of Petitioner-Appellant

SUBMITTED BY:

Megan Graham
Samuelson Law, Technology &
Public Policy Clinic
353 Law Building
UC Berkeley School of Law
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
Tel: (510) 664-4381
mgraham@clinical.law.berkeley.edu

Counsel for Petitioner-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....**i**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....**ii**

INTRODUCTION **1**

ARGUMENT **2**

 I. The USAO’s characterization of the record is misleading. **2**

 II. The Reporters Committee has established an injury-in-fact..... **7**

 III. The USAO’s arguments about the appropriate evidentiary burden are a
 red herring..... **13**

CONCLUSION..... **15**

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... **17**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... **18**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. Advantage Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 1013 (11th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Carlson v. United States</i> , 837 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2016)	8, 9, 11
<i>Davis v. E. Baton Rouge Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 78 F.3d 920 (5th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	7, 9, 11
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	7, 11
<i>Flynt v. Lombardi</i> , 782 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979)	11, 12
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	11, 12
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)	10
<i>IDT Corp. v. eBay</i> , 709 F.3d 1220 (8th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>In re Appl. of Leopold to Unseal Certain Elec. Surveillance Appls. & Ords.</i> (<i>Leopold</i>), 964 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	3, 9, 10
<i>In re Granick</i> , 388 F. Supp. 3d 1107 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	8, 9, 10, 11

<i>In re Iowa Freedom of Info. Council</i> , 724 F.2d 658 (8th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>In re Search Warrant for Secretarial Area Outside Off. of Gunn (In re Gunn)</i> , 855 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1988)	11, 12
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	8, 13, 14
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct. (Press-Enterprise II)</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	11, 12
<i>Pub. Citizen v. DOJ</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	7
<i>State v. Biden</i> , 52 F.4th 362 (8th Cir. 2022)	10

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(m).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e).....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Appl., <i>In re Appl. of Reprs. Comm. for Freedom of the Press for Access to Certain Sealed Court Recs.</i> , No. 0:18-mc-85 (D. Minn. Oct. 31, 2018), ECF No. 1	3
---	---

*Appl., In re Appl. of the Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press to Unseal
Certain Search Warrant Appls. & Related Judicial Docs.,
No. 18-mc-320-KPF (S.D.N.Y. July 3, 2018), ECF No. 1.....3*
